Senior Forest Engineering Field Studies Program

February 1 - July 31, 2000

"Field Studies Project 2000 - "Development of a Long-Range Harvest

    and Transportation Plan for Portions of the Olympic Experimental Forest
Abstract

.

Ability to put large areas under an initial harvest plan become more and more important given the pressures to respond to the requirements of the newly introduce habitat conservation plans  (HCP).  A multi-level approach to basin-wide harvest planning is contemplated. Such a planning allows the development of basic structures allowing for the identification and development of major haul routes and alternative harvest systems.  For an identified planning area in the Clallam Bay block alternative harvest systems will be developed which will allow an assessment of their respective cumulative impacts on resources.  Economic returns and environmental impacts will be determined and quantified for the planning area.  Environmental impacts will be assessed with a newly developed tool undergoing beta testing. 
Introduction

Development of long-range harvest and transportation plans for large, contiguous areas result in numerous benefits that have been documented by numerous authors.  The University of Washington Forest Engineering Program developed, in combination with the Engineering Division of DNR procedures for long-range planning. As part of that work the Senior Forest Engineering Capstone or Field Studies course was utilized to test and verify concepts and technologies.  

DNR is currently faced with bringing large tracts of ownership under an initial, long-range harvest and transportation plan, which is part of, and one of the building blocks of large-scale landscape plans. Given the cost/benefit opportunities of comprehensive harvest plans for large watersheds new approaches are being evaluated for developing preliminary harvest plans fast. 

 Ability to put large areas under an initial harvest plan become more and more important given the pressures to respond to the requirements of the newly introduce habitat conservation plans  (HCP).  A multi-level approach to basin-wide harvest planning is contemplated.  Under this approach lower-level setting analysis are carried out by relying on less sophisticated but faster methodologies.  The lower levels of planning develop a basic structure allowing for the identification and development of major haul routes.  Higher level planning consists of refining the basic setting boundaries based on timber polygons or topography. 

 In the past timber age polygons, usually the result of past harvesting practices, were used to develop initial harvest polygons.  Such an approach has the advantage of being fast.  It may lead to some suboptimal layouts.  However, adjustments can be done when approaching shorter time frames such as the five-year action plan.  The last project relied on using timber polygons as the primary methodology to develop settings for a large area.  

The proposed project is situated in a region where the timber is very uniform, the result of past, catastrophic fires.  Timber age polygons do not provide the answers.  A second approach is based on developing the boundaries solely on topographic features and subjective evaluations by the harvest engineer.  The resulting layouts can then be refined later on with more elaborate, analytical tools such as PLANS.

The proposed work will concentrate on using topography and visual (subjective) assessment for detailed setting level design.  This should allow the development of settings over a larger area.  A follow-up should then analyze the layouts using analytical tools such as PLANS.  Such an approach should provide answers as to the degree of suboptimal layouts that have to be re-evaluated, once an area approaches the shorter planning horizon such as the 5-year action plan

The proposed planning area allows for such an evaluation. The objectives are two-fold

1.  To provide the Senior Class of the Forest Engineering program the opportunity to work on an actual design project which enhances their education but also provides the landowner with a useful forest engineering product

2.  To develop an overall transportation analysis and haul route evaluation for a selected portion of the Olympic Experimental Forest based on the multi-tiered approach developed for landscape planning and its usefulness in getting large areas under harvest plans fast.

The overall schedule is organized around three parts as outlined below

March 27 - April 21, 2000

March 29-31, 2000 (tentative dates)

April 12-15, 1997 (tent. Dates)
Four weeks of planning work and field recon prep at Pack Forest

Overview by Unit Manager to Class at Pack

Project review by Unit Mgr.



April 24 - May 12, 2000
Three weeks of field recon in planning area



May 15 - June 8, 2000

Thursday,  June 1, 2000
Four weeks of final analysis and report prep at Pack Forest

Final Presentation, DNR Region Offices, Forks, 

Eight undergraduate students will participate in the capstone design course, supervised and instructed by a faculty member.  

Scope of Work

The result of the work will be submitted to DNR as a final product in the form of

-Written report discussing harvest and access plan with road system development

-Evaluation of methodology that uses topography and subjective assessment as a substitute for detailed setting boundary analysis for the purpose of developing a preliminary, large-scale harvest and transportation plans

-General harvest setting boundaries delineated for the project area on  1:12000 topographic maps including road locations. The results will be in the form of hard copy maps and ARC/INFO coverage

-Evaluation of economic analyses of major haul route options

-Marking of final routes for new major haul route location for permanency

In support of the project DNR will provide

-Topographic maps, of an appropriate scale

-Aerial photos, 1:12000 scale

-Orthophoto coverage

-Arc/Info coverage data files for the planning area, provide on CD's

-Miscellaneous field supplies

-Drafting supplies

-Three two-way radios for communication with unit forester, Olympic Region headquarters and project personnel

-One harvest planner to assist in the analysis and design and to provide linkages to DNR for the duration of the project

"Field Studies Project 2000 Budget, Fewbruary 1 - July 31, 2000
Pack Forest Charges





Faculty/TA Housing



1100

Meals  rate per day *students, faculty*days while at Pack
575
10

5750

Phone line charges and copying



400

Board for students
375
8

3000

Costs charged Through Pack Forest directly to DNR



10250







 ONRC On-Location Charges







# of days
Rate ($/day)


Rooms based on 8 students and 1 faculty + 1 TA
6
20
30
3600

Food based on 8 studnets and faculty/TA
10
15
26
3900

Phone lne charges and copying



400

Total on-location costs, charged directly to DNR from ONRC



7900







Budget Component for University Charges







Motorpool Charges





Suburban 4x4   miles & $/mile
1400
0.35
490


Number of days & daily rate
24
18.93
454


Van  miles*mileage rate
1400
0.35
490


Number of days & daily rate
24
18.93
454


Suburban 4x4   miles & $/mile
4000
0.35
1400


Number of days & daily rate
85
18.93
1609


Total Motorpool Charges



4898







Supplies





Misc. computer supplies/memory, 


1400


Computer maintenance/repairs (plotter servicin, computers)


1200


Graphics cards upgrade


1100


Misc office supplies


600


ESRI Maintenance Contract


500


Plotting supplies, paper, vellum, plotter cartridges


1700


Total Supplies



6500







Contractual Services, Fax, phone, copying



750







Salaries





Faculty Supervision & consultation

7403



Benefits @ 22%

1629

8688







Total Direct Costs



21180

Indirect Costs (26%), excl equipment



5507







Total University Charges



26686







Total Project Costs, incl. Pack Forest and ONRC components
44836

File: Proposal_Olympic_00
Page 4/5
Printed:02/09/00


